E, hereby incorporated by reference, and Attachment F, hereby incorporated by reference, 

are Idle Well Fee Invoices sent to Operator. 

Operator has not paid the annual fees required for the Wells under PRC section 3206 in 

2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, and 2021 and has an outstanding balance of approximately two 

million, six hundred eighty-one thousand, four hundred fifty dollars ($ 2,681,450) in idle wells 

fees. Attachment G is a Declaration of James Donnelly, hereby incorporated by reference. 

Operator’s failure to pay the required idle well fees for the Well(s) is conclusive evidence of 

desertion of the well, permitting the Supervisor to order the well abandoned pursuant to PRC